Don Edwards Mary Hardies Lloyd Peltier Dell Bolser Gary Girardin



12265 M-32
P.O. Box 789
Atlanta, MI 49709
Phone (989) 785-8002
awilliamson@montcounty.org
dhubbard@montcounty.org
asstcontroller@montcounty.org

#### **County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners**

### Regular Board Meeting Agenda June 20, 2024 9:00 a.m.

#### **Boardroom/Courtroom B**

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

- Pledge of Allegiance
- Roll Call
- Approval of Agenda
- Approval of minutes from: June 6, 2024
- Claims and Accounts

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT (Agenda Items Only)**

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

• FY23 Audit Approval

#### **OLD BUSINESS**

• Materials Management Resolutions

#### **REPORTS:**

- Controller
- Treasurer
- Sheriff
- Standing Committee

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT**

#### **ADJOURN SUBJECT TO CHAIRMAN**

NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING WILL BE HELD ON Wednesday, July 3, 2024

### MONTMORENCY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING HELD JUNE 20, 2024

PRESENT:

Gary Girardin, Dell Bolser, Don Edwards, Mary Hardies, Lloyd Peltier

ABSENT/EXCUSED:

None

**PLEDGE** 

#### ADD/DELETIONS:

Add:

None

Delete:

None

Motion by Hardies, seconded by Girardin approving the agenda as presented. Yeas: 5 Nays: 0 Motion passed.

#### **MINUTES:**

Motion by Girardin, seconded by Hardies approving the regular meeting minutes of June 6, 2024. Yeas: 5 Nays: 0 Motion passed.

#### **CLAIMS & ACCOUNTS:**

Motion by Girardin, seconded by Peltier approving payment of the bills (Claims: \$36,203.79; EFT'S: \$260,691.14; Desk Checks: \$68,583.32; TOTAL: \$365,478.25). Yeas: 5 (Roll call: Peltier, Hardies, Bolser, Edwards, Girardin) Nays: 0 Motion passed.

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT:**

None

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

2023 AUDIT: K. Schulze from Schulze, Oswald, Miller & Edwards P.C, present. Went over the 2023 county audit (budget adjustments, net position/liabilities, pension liabilities, annual balance sheet, revenue/expense summary, ending fund balance). Motion by Bolser, seconded by Hardies approving the 2023 auditor report. Yeas: 5 (Roll call: Hardies, Bolser, Edwards, Girardin, Peltier) Nays: 0 Motion passed.

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

MATERIALS MANAGEMENT RESOLUTION: Need to amend Resolution #2024-03 and change designation from NEMCOG to Alpena County. Discussion. Motion to amend Resolution #2024-03 by Bolser, seconded by Girardin and change the designation from NEMCOG to Alpena County. Yeas: 5 (Roll call: Bolser, Edwards, Girardin, Peltier, Hardies) Nays: 0 Amended Resolution passed.

Motion by Hardies, seconded by Peltier to accept the Interlocal Agreement (see attached) between Alpena, Alcona, Iosco, Oscoda, and Montmorency. Yeas: 5 (Roll call: Edwards, Girardin, Peltier, Hardies, Bolser) Nays: 0 Motion passed. Commissioner Peltier to serve on the oversight committee for materials management.

#### **REPORTS:**

**CONTROLLER:** Aprille Williamson present. Topics: 2025 Veterans Grant submitted; 5 resumes received for part time in veterans' office; DHD#4 requesting a 5% increase for 2025; BSA cloud conversion, updated POLC contract awaiting signature; new 911 dispatcher; budget adjustments.

TREASURER REPORT: Cheri Eggett present. Topics: 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter revenues; summer tax bills; retiree health savings program transfer.

Motion by Hardies, seconded by Peltier to move \$734,500.00 from the Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund to cover the cost of the OPEB liability for the retiree health care. Discussion. Yeas: 4 (Roll call: Peltier, Hardies, Bolser, Edwards) Nays: 1 (Girardin) Motion passed.

SHERIFF REPORT: Sheriff Brown present. New dispatcher started this week. New hire for the road to start next week.

#### **COMMITTEE REPORTS:**

Girardin:

Finance, Landfill

Bolser:

MAC mtg., Library

Hardies:

Opioid, DHD#4

Peltier:

NEMSCA, Mental Health, Finance

Edwards:

Landfill

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT:**

Judge Greene, Probate Judge on summer library activities; internet issues last week when court was going on; veterans office and 3-person board; two sent to security/safety meeting; Law Day with 5th graders.

10:34 A.M. Motion Girardin, seconded by Peltier to adjourn. All in favor.

Minutes prepared by:

2

Don Edwards Mary Hardies Lloyd Peltier Dell Bolser Gary Girardin



12265 M-32
P.O. Box 789
Atlanta, MI 49709
Phone (989) 785-8002
awilliamson@montcounty.org
dhubbard@montcounty.org
asstcontroller@montcounty.org

#### **County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners**

#### Resolution #2024-03 - Amended

# DESIGNATING ALPENA COUNTY AS THE DESIGNATED PLANNING AGENCY (DPA) FOR MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING FOR MONTMORENCY COUNTY

At the meeting of the County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners held in the County of Montmorency Building located in Atlanta, Michigan on **June 20, 2024.** 

PRESENT: Bolser, Girardin, Edwards, Peltier, and Hardies

**ABSENT: None** 

The following resolution was made by Bolser and seconded by Girardin, to-wit:

WHEREAS, The State of Michigan's Solid Waste Program was updated with significant amendments to Part 115, Solid Waste Management, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act (1994 PA 451) in December 2022 and became effective on March 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Alpena County is actively developing a Materials Recovery Facility that will serve the recycling processing needs of the region; and

WHEREAS, the amendments include a new Materials Management Planning process that requires each county to develop a Materials Management Plan (MMP); and

WHEREAS, a County must select a Designated Planning Agency (DPA) to develop the MMP; and

WHEREAS, Alpena County has agreed to serve as Montmorency County's DPA.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners hereby selects Alpena County to serve as the County's Designated Planning Agency.

(LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY)

#### RESOLUTION DEEMED APPROVED

STATE OF MICHIGAN

ROLL CALL VOTE:	
APPROVE: Bolser, Edwards, Girardin,	Peltier, & Hardies
DENY: None	
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: None	Smithesand
Datada Tuma 20, 2024	Donald Edwards, Chairperson
Dated: June 20, 2024	County of Montmorency BOC, Michigan
CER'	TIFICATION

COUNTY OF MONTMORENCY	)
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	and acting Clerk of Montmorency County, do hereby certify
	meeting held on the 2014 day of June, 2024, and

that notice of said meeting was given in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, and further certify

1 Weltheilse. Cheryl A. Neilsen, Clerk

that the above resolution was adopted at said meeting.

Dated: 6/28/2024 County of Montmorency, Michigan

#### INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Interlocal Agreement, dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_ ("Agreement"), between the County of Alpena, located at 700 West Chisholm Street, Alpena, Michigan 48625("Alpena"), the County of Alcona, located at 106 5th Street, Harrisville, Michigan 48625 ("Alcona"), the County of Iosco, located at 422 W. Lake Street, Tawas City, Michigan 48763 ("Iosco"), the County of Montmorency, located at 12265 M-32, Atlanta, Michigan 49709 ("Montmorency"), and the County of Oscoda, located at 105 Court Street, Mio, Michigan 48647 ("Oscoda"), and states the following:

## ARTICLE I. RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article 7, Section 28, permits a political subdivision to exercise jointly with any other political subdivision any power, privilege or authority which such political subdivisions share in common with each other and which each might lawfully exercise separately; and

WHEREAS, one lawful mechanism to join political subdivisions to allow for the parties to exercise a power jointly is by "Interlocal Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Cooperation Act of 1967, Act 7 of 1967, being MCL 124.501 et. seq. ("Act"), provides the legal process and the authorization for an Interlocal Agreement in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the Act defines Interlocal Agreement at MCL 124.502(a) and that definition is adopted in full by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, each County unit of government participating in this Interlocal Agreement is a local unit of government as defined in the Act at MCL 124.502(b); and

WHEREAS, each County unit of government participating in this Interlocal Agreement is a "Public Agency" as defined in the Act at MCL 124.502(e); and

WHEREAS, under the Act, a Public Agency may exercise jointly with another Public Agency, any power, privilege, or authority that the participating Public Agencies share in common and that each participating Public Agency might exercise separately; and

WHEREAS, under the Act, a joint exercise of power under the Act shall be made by a contract in the form of an Interlocal Agreement that is otherwise consistent with the requirements under the Act; and

WHEREAS, the participating County units of government named herein now wish to approve, adopt and become parties to this Agreement in the form of an Interlocal Agreement consistent with the rights set forth in the Act and the terms and provisions set forth in this Agreement. Each participating County herein agrees that a decision to enter into this Agreement shall be by a majority vote of that County's legislative body with a public hearing under MCL 124.505a(3) of the Act consistent with the Open Meetings Act; and

WHEREAS, under Part 115 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Subpart 11, being MCL 324.11571 through MCL 324.11587 ("Part 115"), the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy ("EGLE") shall ensure that each County in Michigan has an approved Materials Management Plan ("MMP"); and

WHEREAS, any approved MMP must assure adequate materials management capacity for all non-hazardous waste generated in a County. The MMP must also ensure that materials managed under the MMP are collected, processed, or disposed at facilities that are consistent with a plan and which otherwise comply with all applicable state laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, under Part 115 at MCL 324.11571(2), the planning area of a single MMP may include two (2) or more Counties if properly approved by

the legislative bodies of those Counties with respect to the joint exercise of powers and performance of duties with respect to an MMP as required under Part 115 and shall be in the form of a "Multi-County MMP"; and

WHEREAS, under Part 115 at MCL 324.11571(3), a Multi-County MMP process shall be subject to the same procedures for submittal, review and approval as a Single-County MMP; and

WHEREAS, a Multi-County MMP may be more effective and efficient than a Single County MMP by way of improved operations, decreased costs, environmental concerns, education, outreach efforts, funding and overall market development; and

WHEREAS, the goals of an MMP are set forth in Part 115 at MCL 324.11577 and those goals are hereby adopted in full by reference in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, based on currently provided information, a Multi-County MMP process may be entitled to additional state funding to carry-out the purposes of the MMP process; and

WHEREAS, Alpena County, Alcona County, Iosco County, Montmorency County and Oscoda County now wish to enter into this Agreement to provide for and effectuate the process of a Part 115 Multi-County MMP consistent with the terms and provisions set forth below and otherwise consistent with the Act and Part 115.

## ARTICLE II. DEFINITIONS

- A. "Act" shall mean the Urban Cooperation Act of 1967, Act 7 of 1967, being MCL 124.501 et. seq.
- B. "Agreement" shall mean this Interlocal Agreement made pursuant to the Act and as authorized under Part 115 as defined herein.

- C. "Effective Date" shall mean the date this Interlocal Agreement is fully executed by the Parties and in compliance with Section 10 of the Act, if required.
- D. "EGLE" shall mean the State of Michigan Department of Environmental, Great Lakes and Energy.
- E. "Legislative Body" shall mean the County Board of Commissioners or any other form of Board or Commission that governs a County that is a Party herein.
- F. "MMP" shall mean a Materials Management Plan as defined under the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Public Act 451 of 1994, Subpart 11.
- G. "Open Meetings Act" shall mean the State law codified at MCL 15.231 et. seq. including all future amendments.
- H. "Part 115" shall mean Part 115 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Public Act 451 of 1994, specifically MCL 324.11571 to MCL 324.11587.
- I. "Party or Parties" shall mean, singularly or in plural, the County local units of government that are members of this Agreement and are otherwise authorized to be part of this Agreement under the Act and have taken official and binding action to become a Party this Agreement.
- J. "State" shall mean the State of Michigan, including all of its divisions and agencies.

### ARTICLE III. TERMS AND PROVISIONS

A. <u>Purposes</u>. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the joint exercise of the rights and obligations as set forth at Part 115 with respect to the establishment and management of an approved MMP and to exercise all

powers allowed in the formation of a Multi-County MMP, including the proper receipt and use of State funding, the disbursement of unused or excess funding, the accounting and reporting on all funding and expenditures, the management of resources, and the proper development and submittal of all-required notices and documents to EGLE with respect to the MMP process for a Multi-County MMP. The purpose shall also include complying with the Part 115 requirements for the development, submittal, approval and subsequent administration of a fully approved Multi-County MMP that complies with the requirements of Part 115.

- **B.** <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall have an Effective Date of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024 and the Agreement shall continue in perpetuity until terminated by a unanimous vote of the Parties to this Agreement at the time of termination or terminated by the provisions of a controlling and applicable state law that mandates termination.
- C. <u>Formation Funding</u>. The Parties to this Agreement agree and acknowledge that there may be third-party legal and expert fees and costs associated with the formation of this Agreement including preparation and presentations to the relevant County Legislative Bodies. The Parties to this Agreement agree to manage and fund any jointly incurred third-party fees and costs of formation and presentation equally and each Party further agrees to pay its own internal fees and costs, if any, arising from the preparation, review and execution of this Agreement.
- D. Funding Of The Multi-County MMP Process. Each Party, with review and approval by their respective Legislative Body, shall allocate \$70,000.00 of the year one (1) State and grant funding received by that Party under Part 115 at MCL 324.11587 to that Party's designated County Approval Agency ("CAA") as established herein. Funding that becomes available from the State by grant or otherwise after year one (1) of the MMP process shall be reviewed and allocated to each CAA as determined by the Legislative Body of each participating County and with recommendations by the Designated Planning Agency ("DPA") as defined herein. Any funds not used or required to complete a full and approvable Multi-County MMP shall be reimbursed to each County in the same proportion as paid under this Agreement. All funding

and disbursements of funding shall be subject to standard accounting practices and shall be disclosed by the DPA to all CAA's on a quarterly basis.

- **E.** <u>Formation Process.</u> The initial Parties to this Agreement shall, as necessary and as required by the Act or by Part 115 and the MMP process, obtain the required approvals from the Legislative Body of each Party participating in this Agreement in carrying out the purposes of this Agreement as set forth herein. This Agreement, which has the purpose of creating a Multi-County MMP, shall be disclosed as legally required under Part 115, including MCL 324.11571(7) or any other provision of Part 115 that requires disclosure.
- F. <u>Designation of the County Approval Agency ("CAA")</u>. By executing this Agreement, the Parties, with a majority vote by their respective Legislative Body, agree, acknowledge, and declare that each participating County shall be and is the designated the CAA for all purposes under Part 115 and for all purposes in MMP process, including the right to receive State and other funding.
- G. <u>Designation of the Designated Planning Agency ("DPA")</u>. By executing this Agreement, the Parties, with a majority vote by their respective Legislative Body, agree and acknowledge that the current Chairperson of the Legislative Body from Alpena County (or designee) shall be and is the DPA for all purposes under Part 115 and for all purposes in the MMP process, including the right to contract for appropriate services as determined to be necessary and appropriate. The DPA shall work with and take direction from the appointed Materials Management Planning Committee ("MMP Committee") as set forth in Part 115. Any contracted services by the DPA under this provision shall be by written contract and approved by the MMP Committee.
- H. Material Management Planning Committee. The Parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the MMP process requires the establishment of an MMP Committee as set forth under Part 115, at MCL 324.11572. There shall be one (1) MMP Committee with additional voting members permitted, but not required, under Part 115, at MCL 324.11572(6). The Parties to this Agreement hereby agree that the MMP Committee shall be established as follows and

consistent with the categories of representation set forth under Part 115, at MCL 324.11572(4)-(7):

- 1) Each CAA shall provide the DPA with a suggested listing of MMP Committee members within thirty (30) days of the request made by the DPA to each CAA, including that nominee's submittal information, if any. Each CAA shall use its established or preferred County methods, posting processes and advertising mechanisms to properly and fully advertise the MMP Committee positions within that County. Each CAA shall submit a nominee for each MMP Committee position.
- 2) The DPA and the Policy Board of the Northeast Michigan Council of Governments ("NEMCOG") shall review the respective MMP Committee nominees provided by the CAA's and determine a proposed/recommended final listing of the MMP Committee members within thirty (30) days.
- 3) The DPA and NEMCOG's proposed final listing of the MMP Committee shall be subject to the review and majority vote by each Legislative Body of the County participants to this Agreement. The review and approval process shall be completed within forty-five (45) days.
- 4) Each participating County may, at its discretion, appoint as a matter of right under Part 115 at MCL 324.11572(6)(a) and (b) the following two (2) voting members of the MMP Committee without any review or approval by the DPA or NEMCOG:
  - a) An elected official of the County or a municipality in the planning area; and
  - b) A representative from a business that generates manage materials within the planning area.

- 5) Any and all meetings of the MMP Committee shall be in compliance with the Open Meetings Act.
- I. <u>Representation</u>. Within thirty (30) days of the properly approved execution of this Agreement, the Legislative Body of each initial participating Party to this Agreement shall formally designate a named representative to participate in the implementation of this Agreement subject to any and all approval processes as designated by law. Any said representative shall report to the Legislative Body of its participating County on the status of this Agreement.
- J. <u>Meetings</u>. The DPA, in consultation with the MMP Committee, shall conduct meetings at least once per calendar month with the CAA's to implement the Multi-County MMP process and to comply with the substantive and procedural requirements set forth under Part 115. This includes, but is not limited to the following:
  - 1) Timely preparation and submittal of an appropriate Notice of Intent as required under Part 115, including the requirements set forth at MCL 324.11571(7);
  - 2) Timely and proper disclosure of this Agreement as required by Part 115;
  - 3) Establishment and confirmation of a Materials Management Planning Committee under Part 115 and, more specifically, under MCL 324.11572;
  - 4) Apply for and obtain an available MMP Grant as a Multi-County MMP and obtain all other possible State funding as a Multi-County MMP;
  - 5) Preparation and timely submittal of an MMP document that is consistent with the requirement under Part 115;
  - 6) Tracking and monitoring of the public comment time period and the underlying public hearing process related to the MMP;

- 7) Obtaining MMP approval at the County levels of government by presentations and voting approvals;
- 8) Coordination of MMP distribution to all municipalities within the Multi-County MMP jurisdiction; and
- 9) Obtaining EGLE approval of the Multi-County MMP as set forth in Part 115.
- K. MMP Goals. The goals and objectives of the Multi-County MMP under this Agreement shall be consistent with Part 115, and as specifically set forth at MCL 324.11577.
- L. <u>MMP Content and Requirements</u>. The content of the Multi-County MMP under this Agreement shall be consistent with Part 115, and as specifically set forth at MCL 324.11578.
- M. <u>Goal Certification and Progress</u>. Certifying the goals and objectives of the Multi-County MMP under this Agreement shall be consistent with Part 115, and as specifically set forth at MCL 324.11582.
- N. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement shall only be amended in substance or to add an additional County Member as a Party upon the affirmative vote of the Legislative Body of each then existing Party to this Agreement.
- O. Requests to Add a Party. Any authorized local unit of government/public agency that seeks to become a Party to this Agreement shall submit a written request supported by a resolution of its Legislative Body approved at a public meeting conducted consistent with the required law. Any Amendment that adds a new party to this Agreement shall be by way of a unanimous vote of the Legislative Bodies of the then existing Parties to this Agreement.
- P. Withdrawal by Any Party. Any Party may withdraw from this Agreement upon one (1) month notice to all other Parties. No withdraw by a Party shall

relieve such Party of any then pending obligation, grant or other agreement entered into in such Party's capacity as a Party to this Agreement.

- Q. <u>No Employment Relationship Created</u>. Nothing in this Agreement or the process set forth herein creates, or is intended to create, any employment relationship between the Parties hereto.
- R. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire Agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all prior agreements or understandings between the Parties in any way related to the subject matter of this Agreement. It is further understood and agreed that the terms and conditions of this Agreement are contractual and are not a mere recital and that there are no other agreements, understandings, contracts, or representations between the Parties in any way related to the subject matter of this Agreement, except as expressly stated in this Agreement.
- S. <u>Interpretation of Agreement</u>. The Parties intend that this Agreement shall be construed liberally to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Agreement and the legislative intent and purposes of the Act. All powers granted to the Parties under this Agreement and the Act shall be broadly interpreted to effectuate the intent and purposes and not as a limitation of powers.
- T. <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. If any provision of this Agreement, or its application to any Party, or circumstance, is invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of that provision to the other Parties is not affected but will be enforced to the extent permitted by law.
- U. Governing Law. This Agreement is made and entered into in the State of Michigan and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced, and governed under the law of the State of Michigan without regard to the doctrines of conflict of laws. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a whole according to its plain and fair meaning, and not construed strictly for or against any Party. This Agreement shall be deemed to be mutually drafted by the Parties hereto. All meetings conducted under this Agreement shall comply with the Open Meetings Act.

- V. <u>Captions and Headings</u>. The captions, headings, and titles in this Agreement are intended for the convenience of the reader and are not intended to have any substantive meaning or to be interpreted as a substantive part of this Agreement.
- W. <u>Terminology</u>. All terms and words used in this Agreement, regardless of the number or gender in which they are used, are deemed to include any other number and any other gender as the context may require.

This Agreement is executed by the authorized representatives of the Parties indicated below. This Agreement shall be filed with the County Clerk of each participating Party with a copy to the Secretary of State as set forth at MCL 124.510(4).

Ву:		
ts:		
Dated:		
Authorized by a, 2	2024 to	vote on the
COUNTY OF ALC	CONA	
By:		
ts:		
Dated:		
Authorized by a	to	vote on the

COUNTY OF ALPENA

# **COUNTY OF IOSCO** By:\_\_\_\_ Its:\_\_\_\_\_ Dated: Authorized by a \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ vote on the \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024 **COUNTY OF MONTMORENCY** By:\_\_\_\_\_ Its: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_ Authorized by a \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_ vote on the \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 **COUNTY OF OSCODA** By:\_\_\_\_\_ Dated: Authorized by a \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ vote on the \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024